ACT 165

S. B. NO. 892

A Bill for an Act Relating to an Appropriation for Additional Staff for the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$60,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal biennium 1971–1973 to be used for additional staff and related expenses for the department of labor and industrial relations, in research and statistics. The sum appropriated is to be used in consultation with the commission on manpower and full employment for the planning and implementation of a computerized system to execute plans for manpower area skill surveys to be conducted periodically for each of the islands on a sustained basis.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1971. (Approved May 30, 1971.)